

# PLANNING DEPARTMENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

<b>CITY PLANNING CASE:</b>	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:</b>	<b>COUNCIL DISTRICT:</b>
ZA-2018-2453-CU-DB-SPR-1A	ENV-2018-2454-CE-2A	9 – Price
<b>PROJECT ADDRESS:</b>		
806 West Adams Boulevard (758 – 832 West Adams Boulevard and 2610 South Severance Street)		
<b>APPLICANT</b>	<b>TELEPHONE NUMBER:</b>	<b>EMAIL ADDRESS:</b>
Bob Champion, Champion Real Estate Company  <input type="checkbox"/> New/Changed	N/A	N/A
<b>APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE</b>	<b>TELEPHONE NUMBER:</b>	<b>EMAIL ADDRESS:</b>
Kyndra Casper, DLA Piper LLP (US)	N/A	N/A
<b>APPELLANT</b>	<b>TELEPHONE NUMBER:</b>	<b>EMAIL ADDRESS:</b>
Jim Childs	213-747-2526	Jeanjim2341@att.net
<b>APPELLANT'S REPRESENTATIVE</b>	<b>TELEPHONE NUMBER:</b>	<b>EMAIL ADDRESS:</b>
N/A	N/A	N/A
<b>PLANNER CONTACT INFORMATION:</b>	<b>TELEPHONE NUMBER:</b>	<b>EMAIL ADDRESS:</b>
Nicholas Ayars	213-978-1347	Nicholas.ayars@lacity.org
<b>ENTITLEMENTS FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION</b>		
CE		

**FINAL ENTITLEMENTS NOT ADVANCING:**

N/A

**ITEMS APPEALED:**

CEQA appeal - CE

**ATTACHMENTS:****REVISED:****ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE:****REVISED:**

- ☒ Letter of Determination
- ☒ Findings of Fact
- ☒ Staff Recommendation Report
- ☒ Conditions of Approval
- ☐ Ordinance
- ☐ Zone Change Map
- ☐ GPA Resolution
- ☐ Land Use Map
- ☐ Exhibit A - Site Plan
- ☒ Mailing List
- ☐ Land Use
- ☒ Other \_\_\_\_\_

- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐

- ☒ Categorical Exemption
- ☐ Negative Declaration
- ☐ Mitigated Negative Declaration
- ☐ Environmental Impact Report
- ☐ Mitigation Monitoring Program
- ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_

- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐

**NOTES / INSTRUCTION(S):**

N/A

**FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:**☐ Yes☐ No

\*If determination states administrative costs are recovered through fees, indicate "Yes".

**PLANNING COMMISSION:**

- ☒ City Planning Commission (CPC)
- ☐ Cultural Heritage Commission (CHC)
- ☐ Central Area Planning Commission
- ☐ East LA Area Planning Commission
- ☐ Harbor Area Planning Commission

- ☐ North Valley Area Planning Commission
- ☐ South LA Area Planning Commission
- ☐ South Valley Area Planning Commission
- ☐ West LA Area Planning Commission

<b>PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE:</b>	<b>COMMISSION VOTE:</b>
October 10, 2019	8-0
<b>LAST DAY TO APPEAL:</b>	<b>APPEALED:</b>
N/A	CEQA appealed: November 27, 2019
<b>TRANSMITTED BY:</b>	<b>TRANSMITTAL DATE:</b>
Irene Gonzalez Commission Office	December 13, 2019



# LOS ANGELES CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

200 North Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300

[www.planning.lacity.org](http://www.planning.lacity.org)

## LETTER OF DETERMINATION

MAILING DATE: NOV 20 2019

Case No. **ZA-2018-2453-CU-DB-SPR-1A**

Council District: 9 – Price

CEQA: ENV-2018-2454-CE

Plan Area: South Los Angeles

**Project Site:** 806 West Adams Boulevard (758 – 832 West Adams Boulevard and 2610 South Severance Street)

**Applicant:** Bob Champion, Champion Real Estate Company  
Representative: Kyndra Casper, DLA Piper LLP (US)

**Appellants:** 806 West Adams Property, LLC  
Representative: Andrew Brady/Kyndra Casper, DLA Piper LLP (US)

Jim Childs, North University Park Community Association

At its meeting of **October 10, 2019**, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission took the actions below in conjunction with the approval of the following project:

Demolition of one existing on-site building and associated parking lot and the construction 99 five-bedroom apartment units within six, three-story buildings over a single-level podium parking structure, totaling four stories. Five of the apartment units would be restricted affordable units for Very Low Income households. An additional four-story building would provide a clubhouse that would include a variety of resident-serving amenities. In total, the Project would construct 183,150 square feet of new floor area. The seven buildings would sit on a fully enclosed and screened single-level, ground-floor parking structure providing a total of 259 vehicle parking spaces for off-street parking and 109 bicycle parking spaces. A total of 19 on-site, non-protected trees will be removed as a result of the Project.

1. **Determined**, that based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;
2. **Denied** the appeal filed by Jim Childs and **sustained** the Zoning Administrator's determination to approve, pursuant to Section 12.24 W.52 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a Conditional Use to permit 102 dwelling units, 99 of which contain more than five habitable rooms, within the North University Park – Exposition Park – West Adams Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay and a 22.5 percent Density Bonus with six percent of the base number of dwelling units set aside for Very Low Income Households, requesting one On-Menu Incentive;
3. **Granted** the appeal filed by Robert Champion and thereby **overturned** the Zoning Administrator's determination dated May 17, 2019 which approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a development which creates or results in an increase of more than 50 dwelling units;



4. **Adopted** the attached Modified Conditions of Approval; and
5. **Adopted** the attached Findings.

The vote proceeded as follows:

Moved: Choe  
Second: Khorsand  
Ayes: Ambroz, Leung, Mack, Millman, Mitchell, Padilla-Campos  
Absent: Perlman

**Vote: 8 – 0**



---

Cecilia Lamas, Commission Executive Assistant  
Los Angeles City Planning Commission

**Effective Date/Appeals:** The decision of the Los Angeles City Planning Commission is final and effective upon the mailing of this determination letter and not further appealable.

Notice: An appeal of the CEQA clearance for the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21151(c) is only available if the Determination of the non-elected decision-making body (e.g., ZA, AA, APC, CPC) **is not further appealable** and the decision is final. The applicant is advised that any work undertaken while the CEQA clearance is on appeal is at his/her/its own risk and if the appeal is granted, it may result in (1) voiding and rescission of the CEQA clearance, the Determination, and any permits issued in reliance on the Determination and (2) the use by the City of any and all remedies to return the subject property to the condition it was in prior to issuance of the Determination.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachment: Modified Conditions of Approval, Findings

c: Henry Chu, Zoning Administrator  
Nicholas Ayers, City Planning Associate  
Jordann Turner, City Planner  
Nicholas Hendricks, Senior City Planner

## **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL**

(As modified by the City Planning Commission on October 10, 2019)

Pursuant to Sections 12.22-A.25, 12.24-W.52, and 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following conditions are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein specifically varied or required.
2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may be revised as a result of this action.
3. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent property.
4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.
5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.
6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall obtain approval from the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles (CRA/LA) or the Department of City Planning, as the successor to the Community Redevelopment Agency, as approved by Ordinance 186,325.
7. Walk-in closets shall not be converted into additional habitable rooms. The project shall comply with the applicable provisions of the North University Park – Exposition Park – West Adams Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay Zone at all times.
8. The total area of signage pertaining to the prospective rental or sale of the property shall not exceed 12 square feet on any lot, as provided in Section 12.21-A,7 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.
9. Fences and walls, inclusive of storm water planter boxes, shall not exceed a height of 3 feet 6 inches within the required front yard, as provided in Section 12.22-C,20 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Over-in-height hedges shall constitute a violation of this regulation.
10. The rooftop amenity spaces are limited to the following hours: 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Sunday through Thursday and 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 midnight, Friday and Saturday.

**DENSITY BONUS (Condition Nos. 9 - 14)**

11. **Residential Density.** The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 102 residential units including Density Bonus Units.
12. **Affordable Units.** (a) A minimum of 6% of the site's base number of units shall be reserved as affordable units for Very Low Income Households, as defined by the State Density Bonus Law 65915(C)(2). (b) In addition to the affordable units required under the Density Bonus program, the project shall also provide an additional 2 units for Workforce Housing occupancy pursuant to HCIDLA Land Use Rent Income Schedule 1, which shall be provided as 3 bedroom units to be located adjacent to one another at the project's ground floor level, as identified in Exhibit A.
13. **Changes in Restricted Units.** Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent with L.A.M.C. Section 12.22-A,25.
14. **Housing Requirements.** Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) to make 6% of the site's base density units available to Very-Low Income Households, for sale or rental as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of 55 years. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of HCIDLA. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and with any monitoring requirements established by the HCIDLA, except the project's two (2) Workforce Housing occupancy units shall be provided as adjacent 3 bedroom units as stated above, and therefore shall not be subject to any conflicting design, proportionality, or dispersion requirements of the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program or any other city policy or practice. Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination.
15. **Adjustment of Parking.** In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should increase, or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or the number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), or the applicant selects another Parking Option (including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth pursuant to L.A.M.C. Section 12.22-A,25.
16. **Density Bonus Waivers/Incentives.**
  - a. **Setback (Rear Yard).** The building shall be permitted a 20 percent decrease in the required rear yard to allow 12 feet in lieu of the minimum 15 feet required in the RD1.5-1-O Zone.

**SITE PLAN REVIEW (Condition Nos. 15 - 20)**

17. Approved herein is the construction, use and maintenance of seven buildings containing a maximum combined floor area of 185,985 square feet, mixed-use building with maximum height of 45 feet above grade, containing a maximum of 102 residential units.
18. **Electric Vehicle Parking.** The project shall include at least 20 percent of the total provided parking spaces capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). Plans shall indicate the proposed type and location(s) of EVSE and also include raceway method(s), wiring schematics and electrical calculations to verify that the electrical system has sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all electric vehicles at all designated EV charging locations at their full rated amperage. Plan design shall be based upon Level 2 or greater EVSE at its maximum operating ampacity. Of the twenty percent EV Ready parking, five (5) percent of the total provided parking spaces shall be further provided with EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. When the application of either the required 20 percent or five percent results in a fractional space, round up to the next whole number. A label stating "EVCAPABLE" shall be posted in a conspicuous place at the service panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point.
19. **Solar Panels.** Solar panels shall be installed on the project's rooftop space to be connected to the building's electrical system. A minimum 15% of the roof area shall be reserved for the installation of a solar photovoltaic system, to be installed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, in substantial conformance with the plans stamped "Exhibit A".
20. **Landscape Plan.**
  - a. All planters containing trees shall have a minimum depth of 48 inches (48"), including those located on the rooftop and at the ground level.
  - b. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City Planning.
21. **Trash and Recycling.**
  - a. All trash collection and storage areas shall be located on-site and shall not be visible from the public right-of-way.
  - b. Trash receptacles shall be stored in a fully enclosed building or structure, constructed with a solid roof, at all times.
  - c. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use.
22. **Rooftop Equipment.** Any structures on the roof, such as air conditioning units and other equipment, shall be fully screened from view of any abutting properties and the public.



right-of-way. All screening shall be setback at least five (5) feet from the edge of the building.

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS**

23. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for attachment to the subject case file.
24. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited Processing Section.
25. **INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS.**

Applicant shall do all of the following:

- (i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
- (ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney's fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney's fees), damages and/or settlement costs.
- (iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City's litigation costs to the City within 10 days' notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's Office, in its sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than \$50,000. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).
- (iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to protect the City's interests. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement (b).
- (v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interests, execute an indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney's office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City" shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, committees, employees and volunteers.

"Action" shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

## FINDINGS

### **Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Compliance Findings**

Pursuant to Section 12.22-A,25(g) of the L.A.M.C., the Director shall approve a density bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that:

1. **Pursuant to Section 12.22-A,25(g) of the L.A.M.C., the Director shall approve a density bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that:**

- a. *The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.*

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of On-Menu Incentives in Section 12.22-A,25 of the L.A.M.C. were pre-evaluated at the time the Density Bonus Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the Density Bonus On-Menu Incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs since the incentives by their nature increase the scale of the project.

**Setback (Rear Yard).** The requested yard incentives, allowing a 20 percent reduction to the permitted rear and side yards, are expressed in the Menu of Incentives per L.A.M.C. 12.22 A.25(f) and, as such, permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs. The requested incentives allow the applicant to reduce setback requirements so the affordable housing units reserved for Very Low Income Households can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. These incentives support the applicant's decision to reserve five (5) units as affordable housing units reserved for Very Low Income Households.

- b. *The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible methods to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.*

There is no evidence that the proposed incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any real property that

is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22-A,25(b)). The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. According to ZIMAS, the project is not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area or a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project, and thus the requested incentive, will have a specific adverse impact on the physical environment, on public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any Historical Resource.

### **BASIS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS**

A particular type of development is subject to the conditional use process because it has been determined that such use of property should not be permitted by right in a particular zone. All uses requiring a conditional use permit from the Zoning Administrator are located within Section 12.24-W of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. In order for the conditional use to be authorized, certain designated findings have to be made. In these cases, there are additional findings in lieu of the standard findings for most other conditional use categories.

2. **The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city or region.**

The project will contribute to the needed supply of housing in the neighborhood, while also increasing the supply of off-street parking in the area by 255 spaces. No deviations from the zoning code have been requested herein. The proposed height, floor area, and density are all permitted without any deviations from the Code and do not require any relief from zoning regulations. The project was revised to reduce the number of stories from four levels above a garage at ground level to three levels above a garage at ground level. The project modified height and square footage, and was redesigned with the intent of having it more compatible features to surrounding homes. For example, the original design was a modern style, whereas the revised design brought in a more traditional design elements that included balconies, façade articulation, eaves, and others to complement neighboring homes that have been built with the different architectural styles, including craftsman, prevalent in the area.

The project site is currently occupied by a two-story plaster building used by the University of Southern California as an office, childcare, and classroom facility, as well as a surface parking lot and ornamental trees and landscaping. The project site previously contained a separate two-story office, childcare, and classroom facility that was demolished in 2017 as a separate action that is not part of the currently proposed project. The existing building was constructed in 1971.

The proposed development replaces old structures that show signs of deferred maintenance. Additionally, the project adds to the housing supply to address the demand for housing in the City. The development will meet the housing needs and be beneficial to the community, city and region.



3. **The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare and safety.**

The subject site is comprised of approximately 2.8 acres of lot area and zoned RD1.5-1 with a Low Medium II Residential land use designation in the South Los Angeles Community Plan. The RD1.5 zone requires a minimum area of 1,500 square feet per dwelling unit, establishing a base maximum density of 83 units for the project site (124,257 / 1,500). With the allowable 22.5 percent density bonus, a maximum of 102 dwelling units are allowed on the project site. The Project proposes 102 dwelling units and is therefore consistent with the maximum density restriction applicable to the project site under the L.A.M.C.. The Project would have a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1.75:1 (185,985 square feet) after Phase I and Phase II, and is therefore consistent with the project site's maximum FAR restriction under the L.A.M.C. of 3:1 (319,362 square feet). Height District 1 allows a maximum height of 45 feet in the RD1.5 zone. The project would have a maximum height of 45 feet and is therefore consistent with the maximum height restriction.

Property in the surrounding area is classified in the RD1.5-1, [Q]R4-1-O-HPOZ, [Q]C2-1-O, and P-1-O-HPOZ Zones. Adjacent land uses include a four-story residential building to the west across Severance Street, a three-story residential building to the north across Adams Boulevard, a two-story commercial building on the adjacent property to the east, and two and one-story residential and educational buildings to the south owned by the University of Southern California. The proposed residential use is consistent with the mix of residential uses in the area and its zone.

Also, the project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. The project is beneath the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. The project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls below interim air threshold established by City Planning staff. Interim thresholds were developed by City Planning staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the construction of the development will be on a site which has been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. The project will not degrade adjacent uses.

4. **The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.**

There are twelve elements of the General Plan. Each of these Elements establishes policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these Elements are in the form of code requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Except for those entitlements described herein, the project does not propose to deviate from any of the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land Use Element of the City's General Plan divides the city into 35 Community Plans. The South

Los Angeles Community Plan has designated the site for Low Medium II Residential land uses with the corresponding zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2, and RZ2.5. The RD1.5-1-O zoning of the site is consistent with the existing land use designation.

The project is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan Area, which designates the property for Low Medium II Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of RD1.5 and Height District No. 1. The site is also located within the South Los Angeles Alcohol Sales Specific Plan; the project is not affected, as it does not involve the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption.

The project conforms to the following objectives and policies of the South Los Angeles Community Plan because the proposed use is located within an existing residential neighborhood, results in increased housing supply, and will result in the enhancement of the built environment:

Objective 1-1: "To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the development of new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of the existing residents and projected population of the Plan area..."

Policy 1-5.1: "Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price, and location of housing"

Policy 1-5.3: "Provide for development of townhouses and other similar condo type housing units to increase ownership options:

Policy 1-5.4: "Provide for the clustering of housing units to help decrease the effective cost of land per dwelling unit."

The proposed project produces a total of 102 dwelling units and the demolition of a two-story classroom building. It creates new housing for a diverse population, and a net increase of units over existing conditions.

Section 13.12-C,2 of the L.A.M.C. requires that "Any project shall, in addition to complying with the parking requirements of Section 12.21-A(a) of this Code, also provide one additional parking space for each habitable room at or above 5 habitable rooms. Section 12.21-A,4(a) of the Code requires two parking spaces for every unit with more than three habitable rooms. However, L.A.M.C. Section 13.12.C.2 would not apply to the project. The project is providing five Very Low Income affordable housing units and requesting a 22.5 percent density bonus to allow the construction of additional dwelling units at the site. California Government Code Section 65915, subsection (p)(1) provides that were a project provides affordable housing for the required term, a local land use permitting authority is prohibited from imposing parking ratios that exceed 2.5 spaces for dwelling units with four or more bedrooms. The project would construct a total of 102 five-bedroom dwelling units in two phases. A total of 255 on-site parking spaces are required. The project would provide 255 parking spaces once both phases are constructed, which would meets the applicable requirement.

**ADDITIONAL FINDINGS FOR NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION OVERLAY PROJECTS****5. The project provides additional on-site parking under Section 13.2-C,2 of this Code.**

The project site is located in the North University Park – Exposition Park – West Adams Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay (“NSO”). L.A.M.C. Section 13.12.C.2 requires projects to comply with the parking requirements of L.A.M.C. Section 12.21.A.4(a) and provide additional on-site parking based on the number of habitable rooms within a dwelling unit.

However, as stated in the previous finding, L.A.M.C. Section 13.12.C.2 would not apply to the project. The project provides five Very Low Income affordable housing units (6 percent of the base units) and is requesting a 22.5 percent density bonus to allow the construction of additional dwelling units at the Site. California Government Code Section 65915, subsection (p)(1) provides that were a project provides affordable housing for the required term, a local land use permitting authority is prohibited from imposing parking ratios that exceed 2.5 spaces for dwelling units with four or more bedrooms. The project would construct a total of 102 dwelling units in two phases. A total of 255 on-site parking spaces are required. The project would provide 255 parking spaces once both phases are constructed, which would meet the applicable requirement.

**6. There is no detrimental concentration of large scale, campus serving housing within a 1,000-foot radius of the proposed project.**

The development patterns and land uses within a 1,000-foot radius of the subject site were reviewed. While the property is located in close proximity to the University of Southern California) and apartment buildings in the area that advertise to a student population, no concentration of large scale campus serving housing was found within the radius.

While the property is located in close proximity to the University of Southern California and apartment buildings in the area that advertise to a student population, no concentration of large scale campus serving housing was found within the radius. There are a number of low and medium scale apartment buildings in the vicinity, including the fraternity and sorority houses located along USC’s Greek Row, however, there is only one medium scale campus housing serving University of Southern California (“USC”) within 1,000 feet of the project: Troy East. University Village and University Gateway Apartments are located outside the 1,000 foot radius. Existing campus serving housing uses are not intensive, high-density uses, but are rather low and medium density uses consistent with surrounding General Plan and zoning designations. Therefore, there is a substantial basis to conclude there is no detrimental concentration of student housing within 1,000 feet of the Project Site.

**7. The project conforms to any applicable Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) or Specific Plan.**

The project is not within a Historic Preservation Overlay Zone. The subject property is comprised of four lots at 758 – 832 West Adams Boulevard and 2610 South Severance Street. The project site is currently occupied by a two-story plaster building used by the University of Southern California as an office, childcare, and classroom facility, as well as a surface parking lot and ornamental trees and landscaping. The project site previously contained a separate two-story office, childcare, and classroom facility that was demolished in 2017 as a separate action that is not part of the currently proposed project.

The existing building was constructed in 1971. None of the existing structures on the project site are designated as historic cultural monuments and the project site is not located within a Historic Preservation Overlay Zone. Furthermore, a historic resource evaluation, dated June 14, 2018, was conducted by the Historic Resources Group that reviewed the existing buildings and determined that, based on visual observation, research of primary and secondary sources, and an analysis of established eligibility criteria, the existing onsite building is not eligible for historic designation at the local, state, or national level.

The project site is located within the boundaries of the South Los Angeles Alcohol Sales Specific Plan, which seeks to regulate alcohol sales within the plan area. The project is a residential development on a residentially-zoned site. The project is not affected as it does not involve the sale of alcoholic beverages. Therefore, it is not subject to the regulations of the Specific Plan. The project is not within a Historic Preservation Overlay Zone.

### **SITE PLAN REVIEW FINDINGS**

**8. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.**

The project is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan Area, which designates the property for Low Medium II Residential land uses with the corresponding zone of RD1.5 and Height District No. 1. The site is also located within the South Los Angeles Alcohol Sales Specific Plan; the project is not affected, as it does not involve the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption.

The project conforms to the following objectives and policies of the South Los Angeles Community Plan because the proposed use is located within an existing residential neighborhood, results in increased housing supply, and will result in the enhancement of the built environment:

Objective 1-1: "To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the development of new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of the existing residents and projected population of the Plan area..."

Policy 1-5.1: "Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price, and location of housing"

Policy 1-5.3: "Provide for development of townhouses and other similar condo type housing units to increase ownership options:

Policy 1-5.4: "Provide for the clustering of housing units to help decrease the effective cost of land per dwelling unit."

The proposed project produces a total of 102 dwelling units and the demolition of a two-story classroom building. It creates new housing for a diverse population, and a net increase of units over existing conditions.

Section 13.12-C,2 of the L.A.M.C. requires that "Any project shall, in addition to complying with the parking requirements of Section 12.21-A(a) of this Code, also provide one additional parking space for each habitable room at or above 5 habitable rooms. Section



12.21-A,4(a) of the Code requires two parking spaces for every unit with more than three habitable rooms. However, L.A.M.C. Section 13.12.C.2 would not apply to the Project. The Project is providing five Very Low Income affordable housing units (six percent of base units) and requesting 22.5 percent density bonus to allow the construction of additional dwelling units at the Site. California Government Code Section 65915, subsection (p)(1) provides that were a project provides affordable housing for the required term, a local land use permitting authority is prohibited from imposing parking ratios that exceed 2.5 spaces for dwelling units with four or more bedrooms. The Project would construct a total of 102 dwelling units in two phases. A total of 255 on-site parking spaces are required. The Project would provide 255 parking spaces once both phases are constructed, which would meet the applicable requirement.

9. **The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring properties.**

The revised plans dated July 16, 2019, show that the arrangement of buildings and structures will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent and neighboring properties. The project does not exceed the height limitations of the RD1.5-1-O Zone, which restricts height to 45 feet, and is within the maximum allowable floor area. The project totals 2.853 acres, and spans 354 feet 8-inches, along Adams Boulevard to the north; frontage of 176 feet, five-inches along Severance Street; 118 feet along the south abutting one-story structures, and 501 feet along the east along a parking lot, and a two-story structure. Along the west perimeter, 324 feet of the site abuts five single-family structures.

The project proposes four levels in total throughout the site. The four levels are comprised of three levels of residential uses above one level of above grade parking. The project also proposes 30,535 square feet of open space. Of this total, 700 square feet will be in the form of private open space. Common open space will be comprised of 29,835 square feet. Most of the open space is located at the roof deck, and just above the podium level as amenities for residents.

The following is a summary of the project and building arrangements and structures proposed:

Height. The project site's "1" Height District restricts height to 45 feet. The project proposes a 45-foot height. The floor area ratio is limited to 3:1. The subject buildings reach a maximum floor area of 1.75:1 for a total floor area of 185,985 square feet. No deviation or relief has been requested. The project is in compliance with the Code.

Bulk/Massing. The subject building includes a total of seven buildings above one common podium that is above grade and used for parking. Buildings are comprised of articulation and windows, and distinct architectural features that allow the building to differentiate one floor from the other. Balconies are proposed throughout residential units on all levels of residential floors. The project provides breaks.

Entrances. Ground level pedestrian entrances from Adams Boulevard are identified as part of Buildings 1 and 7. They are also identified from Severance Street as part of Building

1 and part of the podium leading into one of the long term bike parking areas just in front of Building 2. On the east elevation, a ground level entrance is located adjacent to the stairs that leads to an elevator lobby.

Yard Setbacks. The applicant has requested a 20 percent decrease in the required rear yard to allow 12 feet in lieu of the minimum 15 feet required in the RD1.5-1-O Zone. Thus, 12 feet of setback is proposed along the easterly portion of the site.

Seven-foot side yards are proposed throughout the identified side yards which include the north and south side yards as well as the yards that immediately abut the two-story multi-family homes along Severance Street and along Adams Boulevard. Technically, the portion off of Adams Boulevard will include an 8-foot 9-inch dedication, which would and a 7-foot side yard setback. A 15-foot front yard is proposed along the portion of the property that fronts Severance Avenue.

Off-Street Parking, Bicycle Parking, and Driveways. The project proposes 102 units for a total of 506 bedrooms. The project will provide 255 parking spaces. The project is requesting Parking Option 1 pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.25(d)(1) for a qualifying Density Bonus project setting aside six (6) percent of the base density for Very Low Income Households. Parking Option 1 allows the provision of off-street parking spaces at the rate of 2.5 spaces per unit. The project consists of 102 units which results in a parking requirement of 255 parking spaces. The existing building that will be demolished provided 53 parking spaces.

The applicant will be required to provide the Code required number of bicycle parking spaces. Short term and long term bicycle parking spaces are proposed abutting the driveway proposed off of the Severance Street. More long term bike spaces are proposed further south of the short term bike parking spaces and off of the east corner near University Avenue and 27th Street. With the revision of the project, the applicant added 101 long term bike parking spaces along the south portion of the property for a total of 220 short term and long term bicycle parking spaces. A 100-foot square-foot bike work maintenance area is dedicated on the northwest portion of the building. Driveways are proposed off of two areas in the plan. The first driveway is off of Adams Boulevard, where the project will utilize an existing driveway and will remain a Right-In, Right-Out Driveway. The second driveway will be off of Severance Street where there will be one lane for vehicles to enter and another lane to exit.

Loading. The building does not propose any commercial uses. No loading areas are identified in Exhibit A.

Lighting. All lighting should will be directed away from adjacent uses. Lighting will be shielded and down-casted within the site in a manner that prevents the illumination of adjacent public rights-of-way, adjacent properties, and the night sky.

Landscaping. Abundant landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the site as well as within the development. Such landscaping includes accent trees, perimeter trees, street trees on Adams Boulevard, raised planter shrubs, other shrubs, grasses, groundcovers, and succulents, as well as other east-west paseo trees and north-south courtyard trees and pool deck and water feature trees. The applicant is subject to the regulations of the City's landscape ordinance.

Trash Collection. Trash collection and recycle bins are proposed in two locations. They are within the first level of parking and hidden from the public rights-of-way.

The project site is unique in size and the applicant has proposed a project that includes seven buildings within the allowable height of its zone and permitted floor area ratio.

The project provides abundant landscaping to allow for an assimilation into the area. However, the podium level elevates the residential uses above ground level and the project relies on stairs along the majority of the site to serve as ingress and egress onto the development.

### Compatibility Analysis

The physical challenges of the surrounding multi-family structures west of the site immediately abutting the subject property, the one-story childcare center, as well as the east portion of the site, which abuts a two-story building, Institute for Multimedia Literacy, and associated parking lot used by the University of Southern California, creates challenges for the project to be compatible. With revisions to the project, the City Planning Commission determined the project would now be compatible with surrounding uses. The project removes the appearance of the above grade parking podium and the metal screens along the majority of the east elevation, as shown in the plans marked "Exhibit A" of the 2019 Zoning Administrator determination dated May 17, 2019. The revision and the removal of the metal screens and integrating the ground floor with the residential uses above allow for the subject building to transition well to the public rights-of-way through landscaping. The appearance of a walled off ground level as stated in the Zoning Administrator determination, have been removed in the revised plans, and exhibits improved interaction with the public right-of-way and enhanced landscaping.

### Compatibility with Surrounding Uses

The site is immediately surrounded by multi-family uses along the west and south, and a two-story commercial building, Institute for Multimedia Literacy for to the east. The project's residential levels are on the second, third and fourth floors with the roof decks proposed for each building will be atypical of any development in the immediate area and in the residential zone. There are many multi-family developments that range from two- to four-stories tall.

Those immediately abutting the site to the west are multi-family dwellings that have utilized structures that appear like single-family homes. In the immediate area, across Severance Street near Adams Boulevard, the Hillview Apartments (2605 Severance Street), is a four-story apartment building, which includes an above-grade parking level, similar to the project. However, there are no rooftop amenities similar to the subject project. The southern façade of the Hillview Apartments extends just under 200 feet in into Severance Street.

The USC Annenberg House Apartments (711 W. 27<sup>th</sup> Street), east of the project site, includes three levels of residential units above one above-grade parking level. The USC Annenberg House Apartments stretches from Adams Boulevard to West 27th Street with setbacks observed. This length would be comparable to the length of eastern façade of Building 7, which is approximately 323 feet in length.

The subject project would extend even further for a total length of 501.5 feet with the southernmost portion of the building, Buildings 4 and 5 extending approximately 493 from the north property line. The site is unique, and the project would be one of the largest in the immediate area. With a large rooftop amenity, which is not seen in surrounding buildings, the applicant revised the project to address the potential for noise identified by the Zoning Administrator. The project provides design features, such as locating accessible rooftop gathering areas towards away from the perimeters of the buildings to ensure noise will not affect surrounding uses. The subject building will be compatible with existing surrounding uses. In addition, the City Planning Commission imposed an additional condition restricting the hours of the outdoor rooftop deck to ensure noise from the rooftop will not be disruptive to surrounding uses.

With project revisions, the City Planning Commission determined the project would be compatible with current uses in the immediate area. The project does not exceed the height limits of the zone, and the design features allow for the rooftop amenity to be compatible with multi-family structures immediately abutting the subject project on Severance Street. Also, project's design revision allow for compatible and pedestrian friendly linkages at ground level to allow the project to blend in with the surrounding area. The craftsman design and the removal of the metal screens allows the project to bring in a pedestrian friendly design that will not affect future development in the area. Thus, modified the project will not impact future development and future uses since there are now better linkages to existing development.

**10. The residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.**

The project includes outdoor residential amenity spaces at the podium and building roof levels. The podium-level amenity space would include landscaping, gathering areas, paseos, outdoor cooking areas, and an outdoor swimming pool. Building roofs contain additional private amenity spaces that would include landscaping and outdoor lounge and cooking areas. The revised project locates accessible rooftop amenities away from the perimeter of the building to minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The project will provide usable open space intended for passive or active recreational use pursuant to L.A.M.C. Section 12.21-G. The applicant has also submitted a list plant species that will be used along the perimeter of the site as well as within the development. Such include accent trees, perimeter trees, street trees on Adams Boulevard, raised planter shrubs, other shrubs, grasses, groundcovers, and succulents, as well as other east-west paseo trees and north-south courtyard trees and pool deck and water feature trees. The abundant landscaping will soften the appearance of the development, thus, allowing the new design to blend in well with surrounding uses.

## **ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS**

**11. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone B, areas between limits of the 100-year flood and 500-year flood; or certain areas subject to 100-year flooding with average depths less than 1 foot or where the contributing drainage area is less than 1 square mile; or areas protected by levees from the base flood.**